

No. 24-4101

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

YOUTH 71FIVE MINISTRIES,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CHARLENE WILLIAMS, Director of the Oregon Department of Education,
in her individual and official capacities, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon
Case No. 1:24-cv-00399-CL

**YOUTH 71FIVE MINISTRIES' EMERGENCY MOTION
FOR AN INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL
UNDER CIRCUIT RULE 27-3
RELIEF REQUESTED BY AUGUST 9, 2024**

James A. Campbell
John J. Bursch
David A. Cortman
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 393-8690
jcampbell@ADFlegal.org
jbursch@ADFlegal.org
dcortman@ADFlegal.org

Jeremiah Galus
Ryan Tucker
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020
jgalus@ADFlegal.org
rtucker@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Introduction.....	1
Background.....	2
A. 71Five is a Christian, youth-mentoring ministry.	2
B. 71Five has for years successfully participated in Oregon’s Youth Community Investment Program.....	3
C. The Department suddenly excluded 71Five from the Program, and rescinded grant awards, because the ministry prefers employees who share its faith.	4
D. The proceedings below.	5
Legal Standard.....	7
Argument.....	7
I. 71Five is likely to succeed on the merits of its claims.	7
A. The Department’s enforcement of the New Rule violates the Free Exercise Clause.....	7
1. Excluding 71Five triggers strict scrutiny under <i>Trinity Lutheran, Espinoza, and Carson</i>	8
2. The Department’s enforcement of the New Rule also triggers strict scrutiny because it is not neutral or generally applicable.....	9
3. The Department’s actions fail strict scrutiny.....	12
B. Penalizing 71Five for exercising its religious hiring rights violates both Religion Clauses.	13

C.	Penalizing 71Five for preferring coreligionist employees violates its right to expressive association.	16
II.	71Five will continue to suffer irreparable harm during this appeal without an injunction.	17
III.	71Five satisfies the other injunction factors.	20
	Conclusion	20
	Certificate of Compliance	22
	Certificate of Service	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baird v. Bonta</i> , 81 F.4th 1036 (9th Cir. 2023)	20
<i>Behrend v. San Francisco Zen Center, Inc.</i> , __ F.4th __, 2024 WL 3435307 (9th Cir. July 17, 2024)	14
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	15, 16, 17
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colorado</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>California Pharmacists Association v. Maxwell-Jolly</i> , 563 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022)	7, 8, 12
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	10
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	17
<i>Community House, Inc. v. City of Boise</i> , 490 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Drakes Bay Oyster Co. v. Jewell</i> , 747 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	17
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue</i> , 591 U.S. 464 (2020)	7, 8

<i>Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. San Jose Unified School District Board of Education,</i> 82 F.4th 664 (9th Cir. 2023).....	11, 12
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia,</i> 593 U.S. 522 (2021)	7, 9, 12, 13
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC,</i> 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	14, 16
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe,</i> 794 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in North America,</i> 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	14
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation,</i> 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	12
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru,</i> 591 U.S. 732 (2020)	14
<i>Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) v. United States,</i> 870 F.2d 518 (9th Cir. 1989)	6
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston,</i> 596 U.S. 243 (2022)	16
<i>Slattery v. Hochul,</i> 61 F.4th 278 (2d Cir. 2023)	17
<i>Southeast Alaska Conservation Council v. United States Army Corps of Engineers,</i> 472 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Stuhlberg International Sales Co. v. John D. Brush & Co.,</i> 240 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,</i> 582 U.S. 449 (2017)	7, 8, 9

Watson v. Jones,
80 U.S. 679 (1871) 14

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983 15

42 U.S.C.A. § 2000e-1 13

O.R.S. § 659A.006 13

Other Authorities

Black Parent Initiative, *About BPI* 11
